
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Jim Fleming (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Traffic Regulation Order 10/2017 (Pages 5 - 28)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Business Support is to consider the response to the public consultation on 
proposed parking restrictions (and amendments to existing) under traffic 
regulation order No.10 of 2017.

RECOMMENDED:



2

(1) Heron Close: that the double yellow lines are installed as proposed 
under TRO 10/2017;

(2) Mulberry Lane: that the proposed double yellow lines and reduction 
of existing  double yellow lines are implemented as proposed under 
TRO 10/2017, with the exception of the 5-metre double yellow line 
reduction on the north side where Mulberry Lane meets Park Lane;

(3) Park Lane: that the proposed reduction in double yellow lines is 
implemented as proposed under TRO 10/2017;

(4) Stirling Street: that the proposed change from double yellow lines to a 
single yellow line (to enable evening and overnight parking) is not 
implemented, and is deleted from TRO 10/2017;

(5) Copnor Road: that the proposed change of restriction from double 
yellow lines to a single yellow line (14-metre length) is implemented 
as proposed under TRO 10/2017;

(6) George Street: that the proposed change of restriction from double 
yellow lines to a single yellow line (5-metre length on each side) is 
implemented as proposed under TRO 10/2017.

4  LTP Implementation Plan (Pages 29 - 38)

Following full Council agreement of the capital budget for 2017/18 on 14 
February 2017, the report by the Director of Transport, Environment & 
Business Support seeks approval for the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) 
Implementation Plan 2017/18.  Additionally it details how the approved budget 
for the LTP3 programme (£1.43M), the eastern corridor road link 
improvements (£500k over three years) and the improvements to 
neighbourhood living and street environment (£200k over two years) will be 
apportioned.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Approves the LTP3 Implementation Plan, eastern corridor road link 
improvements and the improvements to neighbourhood living and 
street environment.

(2) Delegates authority to the Director for Transport, Environment and 
Business Support in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and the Section 151 Officer to agree any 
minor amendments to the Implementation Plan that may be 
required to take account of future funding changes and policy 
announcements.

5  Air Quality Strategy (Pages 39 - 72)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Business Support is to seek approval to formally consult on the draft Air 



3

Quality Strategy (Appendix A of the report: Draft Air Quality Strategy 2017 - 
2027).

RECOMMENDED: that approval is given to consult on the draft Air 
Quality Strategy.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





  
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To consider the response to the public consultation on proposed parking restrictions (and 

amendments to existing) under traffic regulation order no.10 of 2017. 
 
Appendix A (page 9):  Notice of proposals 
Appendix B (pages 12-20): Public response to the formal proposals  
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. Heron Close: that the double yellow lines are installed as proposed under TRO 

10/2017; 
 
2.2 Mulberry Lane: that the proposed double yellow lines and reduction of existing  
 double yellow lines are implemented as proposed under TRO 10/2017, with the  
 exception of the 5-metre double yellow line reduction on the north side where  
 Mulberry Lane meets Park Lane; 
 
2.3 Park Lane: that the proposed reduction in double yellow lines is implemented as 
 proposed under TRO 10/2017; 
 
2.4 Stirling Street: that the proposed change from double yellow lines to a single yellow  
 line (to enable evening and overnight parking) is not implemented, and is deleted  
 from TRO 10/2017; 
 
2.5 Copnor Road: that the proposed change of restriction from double yellow lines to a  
 single yellow line (14-metre length) is implemented as proposed under TRO 10/2017 
 
2.6 George Street: that the proposed change of restriction from double yellow lines to a  
 single yellow line (5-metre length on each side) is implemented as proposed under  
 TRO 10/2017 
 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet
[...]
er restrict 
parking in Mulberry Lane can be considered once the current proposal has been implemented 
and their impacts assessed.   

 
4.2.3 Specifically in relation to the request for the double yellow lines to link up between Nos.20-24, 

the parking space has been retained as it is located on the widest part of Mulberry Lane, has 
not caused issues to be reported in the past and is only a single space due to the dropped 
kerbs either side giving access to the driveways.  See following images. 

 

           
 

           



  
 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.2.4 Concerns have been raised regarding vehicles driving on the footway or using it for parking, 
including when it is unnecessary to do so.  Currently, as Mulberry Lane is only wide enough to 
accommodate parking on one side, vehicles are using footways to facilitate parking on both 
sides.  The double yellow lines will ensure parking only takes place on one side only, and 
where vehicles can park fully on the carriageway. 

 
 Should vehicles continue to use the footway in specific locations, it may become necessary to 

install physical measures such as bollards. 
 
4.2.5 The proposed reduction of the double yellow lines on the north side of Mulberry Lane where it  
 meets Park Lane is not recommended for implementation, due to the proximity of the school  
 crossing patroller at Magdala Road / Salisbury Road. 
 
4.2.6 The request for Mulberry Lane to become a residents' parking zone has been recorded, as per 

the Cabinet Member's decision on 29 September 2016 in relation to new requests for permit 
parking.  The update report regarding the current programme and status of residents' parking 
in the city can be viewed on Portsmouth City Council's website here: 

  
 http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=3507&Ver=4 
 
4.3 Park Lane: A resident of Mulberry Lane has objected to this particular proposal, while others 

support it.  There is a careful balance to maintain between managing on-street parking and 
road safety needs.  The short straight section between Lindisfarne Close and Mulberry Lane is 
two-way but experiences low levels of traffic in a westbound direction (taking only vehicles 
from Lindisfarne Close, a cul-de-sac, and the Natalie Court parking bays opposite).  Therefore, 
a proposal was drawn up for 3 additional on-street parking spaces, whilst leaving space to pull 
in and give way to oncoming vehicles, and allowing sufficient restriction to remain for visibility 
requirements.   

 
4.4 Stirling Street: The proposed reduction in parking restrictions aimed to increase on-street 

parking provision by 3 spaces, but as 7 objections were received from local people, it is 
recommended that the proposal is not implemented.  One email of support was submitted to 
reducing the restriction, but in combination with permit parking: most residents feel the 
proposal would cause inconvenience rather than provide a benefit. 

 
4.5 Copnor Road: An objection to the proposed evening/overnight parking outside odd nos.123-

127 inclusive (3 spaces) was received from Portsmouth Cycle Forum.  The concerns relate to 
the planned cycle 'Quiet Route' (Copnor Rd is crossed just north of this point from Chichester 
Rd), parked vehicles inhibiting buses from easily departing from the stop, and road safety 
generally.  

 
 This proposal was carefully considered and the following taken into account: 
 

 Copnor Road is over 10 metres wide at this point, and a similar arrangement for 
evening/overnight parking on the opposite side further south has worked well.  There is 
only parking on one side at both points; the remainder is restricted by double yellow lines; 

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=3507&Ver=4


  
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

             
 

 The proposed parking is some 30 metres south of the junction with Chichester Road; 

 Bus stop clearways include space for buses to pull out;
[...]
 as the associated ongoing 
maintenance costs. This will be funded from the existing on-street parking revenue budget. 

 
7.2 The resources required to enforce this traffic regulation order can be met by the parking 

function and no other additional revenue costs will be incurred as a results of its 
implementation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 

Title of document Location 
3 letters, 20 emails Transport Planning 

  

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: Notice of proposals (this report relates to the proposals highlighted in yellow) 
 
31 January 2017 

THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (RESTRICTIONS ON WAITING 
AND LOADING, AND AMENDMENTS) (NO.10) ORDER 2017 
Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the above Order under 
sections 1 – 4, 32, 35, 36, 45 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect would be as 
follows: 
 

A) NO WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines) 
1. Elkstone Road East side, a 6m length southwards from the Hempsted Road junction 

2. Harbour Way Both sides, a 4m length westwards from the Tipner Lane junction 

3. Heathcote Road Both sides, a 2m length eastwards from the Kensington Road junction 

4. Hempsted Road South side, an 11m length eastwards from the Elkstone Rd junction 

5. Hertford Place (a) West sid
[...]
s, to enter and exit The Close safely. 
 
However, it remains our firm belief that the unfortunate and frequently dangerous conditions we are 
experiencing, and will continue to experience, are the result of pressures caused by Mulberry Lane 
and The Close having become the target of all-day car parking. This is largely from staff of QA 
Hospital, in addition to the effects of the recent developments in Magdala Road, the new Eliza 
Mackenzie Court, and the traffic and parking associated with Court Lane School and Nursery.  
This problem will not go away unless it is dealt with by the creation of a residents parking zone, as 
granted to the roads adjoining Mulberry Lane, both to the north and south of Havant Road. Despite 
the implementation of the double yellow lines, the problems we suffer will remain more acute than in 
any of these roads because of the narrowness of our road and the two-way traffic which is 
increasingly busy at peak periods. More detailed information has been prepared in this regard, and 
will be presented in due course. We fear there may be a serious accident if these conditions persist, 
perhaps involving a child on the way to or from Court Lane School or Nursery. 
We therefore continue to make formal request for the creation of a residents parking zone in Mulberry 
Lane, Cosham. 
 
3. Resident, Mulberry Lane 
I thought I should let you know that there as another accident in Mulberry Lane at 5pm on Thursday, 
because there was insufficient room for vehicles to pass. A car was scraped along its side and lost a 
wing mirror. The other vehicle, ironically, was a police van. When can we expect the double yellow 
lines? I can't even get my car out of the drive this morning because there is a while van hard up 
against the drive and another vehicle parked on the opposite side of the narrow road. 
 
4. Resident, Mulberry Lane 
Thank you for your letter of 30th January. We are in support of the proposals for Mulberry Lane. 



  
 
 

13 
 

www.ports
[...]
that a serious accident is waiting to 
happen.  I walk the route of Mulberry Lane every morning at around 8.30 a.m. and I am concerned 
that it is becoming horrendously busy, it seems that the whole road now has parked cars either side 
right the way down to the corner of Salisbury Road and Park Lane.  In view of the fact that parents are 
dropping off their children to Court Lane they do not seem to care where or how they park.  I see cars 
just pulling up across driveways and I believe that a child is going to be seriously injured or worse.   I 
witness very large lorries and 4x4 vehicles trying to get through the traffic.  It's frantic.  
  
I appreciate you cannot do anything about the unfortunate accident but hope that this email will go 
some way to add additional information to back up the concerns of the Mulberry Lane residents.  
 
8. Resident, Mulberry Lane 
As you are aware the residents of Mulberry Lane and Avenue are concerned about the traffic going 
through and also the number of cars parked during the working day. You have suggested double 
yellow lines for the West side of Mulberry Lane and for a short section of the East side just South of 
the Mulberry Lane junction.  
  
I recommend that the double yellow lines from the Slow Signs should be extended by about 
15metres further down the East side of the Lane. The road is  very narrow here and we feel that it 
make it dangerous for pedestrians trying to cross, particularly children. Also ambulances and other 
public service vehicles cannot always get through as we have witnessed. 
  
I would be grateful if you give this proposal proper consideration. 
 
9. Resident, Mulberry Lane 
I agree it would be better to have organised parking rather than the random parking we have at 
present. I disagree with the proposal in that I would prefer the double yellow lines were continuous on 
the east and south sides.  This would give drivers a better view when entering the lane from any 
junction and also puts the driver on the larger radius of the bend giving them more warning of children 
and vehicles he may encounter.  Speed humps would be a better option than restricting the drivers 
vision, but a camera on the corner of The Close would see the entire length of Mulberry Lane.  No 
complaints have probably been received from other local roads because the majority are not through-
routes but are more modern straighter and wider. 
 
Officer comments 
Removing all on-street parking would enable a clear run on Mulberry Lane between Havant Road and 
Salisbury Road/Park Lane, encouraging faster traffic speeds and reduced reaction time.  Therefore 
double yellow lines on both sides of the road for its full length is unlikely to be considered, particularly 
given the junctions of Mulberry Avenue and The Close, and the numerous driveways, from which 
vehicles regularly pull out.  On-street parking does have the effect of slowing down traffic, which is 
recognised by many local authorities, with drivers having to slow or stop to give way to oncoming 
vehicles, and it focuses drivers' attention on their immediate surroundings rather than into the 
distance.  Funding for physical traffic calming measures is allocated for the year and there is a 
considerable waiting list where vehicle speeds have been identified as an issue.  This is not to say 
that Mulberry Lane could not be assessed in the future for speed-reducing measures. 
 
10. Resident, Mulberry Lane 
The Mulberry Lane residents met again on Sunday and most were in agreement to try the proposed 
double yellow lines in our Lane.  But that won't stop the all day Parking from the QA hospital staff or 
the nursery and school teachers.   
 
 



  
 
 

15 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Because of the all day parking in our road, parents have to park on the pavements to drop off their 
children at the Nursery and Court Lane schools, thus causing a very dangerous situation for everyone 
concerned. 
 
We don't want to stop people park
[...]
Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

 All 

Key decision: 
 

 No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 Following full Council agreement of the capital budget for 2017/18 on 14 February 

2017, this report seeks approval for the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) 
Implementation Plan 2017/18.  Additionally it details how the approved budget for 
the LTP3 programme (£1.43M), the eastern corridor road link improvements (£500k 
over three years) and the improvements to neighbourhood living and street 
environment (£200k over two years) will be apportioned. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
2.1  Approves the LTP3 Implementation Plan, eastern corridor road link 

improvements and the improvements to neighbourhood living and 
street environment. 

 
2.2 Delegates authority to the Director for Transport, Environment and 

Business Support in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic 
and Transportation and the Section 151 Officer to agree any minor 
amendments to the Implementation Plan that may be required to take 
account of future funding changes and policy announcements. 

  
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) Joint South Hampshire Strategy 2011-2031 was 

approved by Full Council on 25 January 2011 along with the Implementation plan 
2011-12, which came into effect on the 1 April 2011. The adoption of a Local 
Transport Plan is a statutory requirement under the Transport Act 2000, as 
amended by the Local Transport Act 2008. The amendments to the 2000 Act 
awarded Local Authorities greater flexibility in the development of their Local 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Transport Plans, including the opportunity for neighbouring authorities to jointly 
develop their LTP3, but stipulated that the LTP must include two key elements:  

 

 Strategy (containing a set of policies)  

 Implementation Plan (containing the proposals for delivery of the policies 
outlined within the strateg
[...]
ionally, £500k over three years will be 
allocated to the Eastern Road Corridor road link and £200k over two years will be 
allocated to the Improvements to neighbourhood living and street environment 
scheme. 

 
7.2 Appendix A sets out the forecast costs of the schemes. These forecasts will be 

revised as full project initiation documents (PIDs) are created for each scheme. This 
may mean that costs are increased or reduced. Potentially some schemes may 
have to be deleted or amended and likewise there is the possibility for new 
schemes to be added if costs are reduced. The recommendation as set out in 2.2 
will allow decisions to amend, delete or add schemes to be made without recourse 
to Full Council whilst ensuring that the Director of Transport and Environment and 
Business Support, the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and the S151 
Officer are satisfied that any changes made meet the requirements of the Local 
Transport Plan aspirations and remain within the total budget. 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
7.3 All scheme costs estimates are total costs based on a whole life costing basis to 

ensure that sufficient monies are set aside to meet all internal and external costs in 
the first instance. The costs also allow for the on-going maintenance costs of the 
new schemes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - LTP3 2017/18 Implementation plan  
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 

 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for T
[...]
ort choices, improved air quality, 
reduced noise, travel time and congestion leading to increased productivity which in turn, 
supports growth of the city. 

Drayton & 
Farlington, 
Copnor, 
Baffins, Milton, 
Eastney and 
Craneswater 

Improvements to neighbourhood living and 
street environment 

Funding will enable  the construction of neighbourhood and street improvements and will 
lead to better use of 'fence to fence' space and improved access arrangements for 
pedestrians, cyclists and motor vehicles across the city.   
 
Types of improvements include an extension of the successful verge hardening schemes, 
dragon's teeth and kerb realignment to improve access for emergency vehicles and 
schemes that better segregate parking and clear-ways for pedestrians and wheel chair 
users. 

All wards 

 
 
 
 





  
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to formally consult on the draft Air Quality 

Strategy as attached in: 

Appendix A: Draft Air Quality Strategy 2017 - 2027 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That approval is given to consult on the draft Air Quality Strategy. 
 

 
3. Background 

  
3.1 Clean air is essential for a good quality of life and good health.  Harmful levels of 

pollutants in the air have an adverse effect on people's health, and the council is 
committed to improving air quality across the city.  Improvements in air quality will bring 
significant and lasting benefits to current and future generations, with positive effects on 
economic development, public health and wellbeing, making Portsmouth a more attractive 
place to live, work and visit.   

 
3.2 With only three roads linking Portsea Island to the mainland, and the city's unique 

geography, population density and visitor numbers, there is significant potential for traffic 
congestion, particularly at peak times.  One of the key sources of air pollution in 
Portsmouth comes from transport, particularly ro
[...]

 

 
6. Legal Implications 

 
 

6.1 Section 1. of the Localism Act 2011 permits a Council to do anything in the discharge to its 
functions provided not otherwise restricted by existing legislation. This includes 
implementing policy designed to improve and deliver environmental protections and air 
quality measures in order to meet the requirements of the European Union Air Quality 
Directive. 

 
6.2 The Environment Act 1995 also put a duty on the Council to constantly review and assess 

the air quality within its boundaries. In order not to exceed the European and national air 
quality standard, it is necessary to draw up and implement Air Quality Strategy to improve 
air quality across the city. 

 
 
    
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 This recommendation has no financial implications. 
 
  



  
 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - Air Quality Strategy (draft) 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document 
 
Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment
  
 

Location  
 
Transport Planning Team, Corporate 
Communications Team and Equalities Unit. 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected  
 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
(End of report) 



www.portsmouth.gov.uk

AIR QUALITY  
STRATEGY 

2017 - 2027



AIR QUALITY 
STRATEGY 
2017-2027



3

FOREWORD ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 4

V
[...]
# " 1 2 " 3 1 4 % 3 2 � � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  5 � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �6 � �  � 
 . � � � � � � � � & � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 7 � � 	 � � � � � 0 � � � � � �/ � � 	 * � � � 
 � 	 � & � � � �   8 � � � 	 � � � 
 � � � �  � �

# 9 � # " � $ %



* � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 � � 	 � � : � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � �	 � 
 � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � # " 1 2 " 3 1 4 % 3 2� � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  5 � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �




	Agenda
	3 Traffic Regulation Order 10/2017
	Prelim EIA - TRO 10 2017 Various parking restrictions

	4 LTP Implementation Plan
	5 Air Quality Strategy
	AQ - Appendix A Draft Air Quality Strategy
	Prelim EIA - Air Quality




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Jim Fleming, at his meeting held on Thursday, 16 
March 2017 at 4.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Jim Fleming 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

8. Apologies (AI 1)

Councillor Stuart Potter had sent his apologies for absence.

9. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

10. Traffic Regulation Order 10/2017 (AI 3)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
presented the report, and the reasons for the recommendations.

Deputations were made, which are summarised.

(i) Mr I Ogilvie spoke in support of the recommendation for Stirling 
Street and circulated an email to Councillor Madden.  He felt that 
the road was too narrow for parking on both sides of Stirling Street, 
and there were bottlenecks occurring in Gamble Road and Malins 
Road.  There were a lot of disabled residents living on the opposite 
side who found it hard to get their cars out.  The concern was that 
traffic would back up to Washington Road.  He supported the 
proposed provision of parking spaces.

(ii) Mr J Baker spoke regarding Mulberry Lane who was concerned 
regarding residents' parking zones in Cosham as the area was not 
the same as in the South of the city, there were smaller problems 
being caused by parking in this area with NHS and school workers 
parking during the work day.  He was pleased that there had been 
an amendment to the proposal for the extension of double yellow 
lines on the even side of Mulberry Lane, and there would be better 
access and the corner junction would be clearer. He was also 
concerned that when vans parked both sides of the road these 
caused problems, and the safety of schoolchildren was very 
important.  Therefore double yellow lines on the west side of 
Mulberry Lane would be beneficial.  He suggested that there 



2

should be a partial one-way system from Mulberry Avenue to Park 
Lane, with the northern section remaining two-way.

Councillor Stagg suggested that as there were further suggestions from residents 
it may be worthwhile delaying implementation to look at the alternatives.  
Councillor Chowdhury also felt these were worth investigating.  With regard to 
Copnor Road, Councillor Stagg was also aware of the concerns of the 
Portsmouth Cycle Forum but she did not think that the proposal made it more 
dangerous for cyclists.

Councillor Fleming thanked both deputations and he had also read the written 
representations sent in. He undertook to ask the officers to investigate the 
suggestion regarding Mulberry Avenue to see if it was suitable for partial one-way 
traffic. Councillor Fleming stressed that the decisions to be taken would not 
preclude later adjustments, following analysis of the suggestions.  Some of the 
problems that had occurred in Cosham were due to the effects of the residents' 
parking zone which needed to be dealt with, and he thanked the residents for 
their suggestions. At Copnor Road Councillor Fleming also thought that the 
proposal was not detrimental to cyclists and he hoped that this would alleviate 
parking pressure there.

DECISIONS:
(1) Heron Close: that the double yellow lines are installed as proposed 

under TRO 10/2017;

(2) Mulberry Lane: that the proposed double yellow lines and reduction 
of existing  double yellow lines are implemented as proposed under 
TRO 10/2017, with the exception of the 5-metre double yellow line 
reduction on the north side where Mulberry Lane meets Park Lane;

(3) Park Lane: that the proposed reduction in double yellow lines is 
implemented as proposed under TRO 10/2017;

(4) Stirling Street: that the proposed change from double yellow lines to 
a single yellow line (to enable evening and overnight parking) is not 
implemented, and is deleted from TRO 10/2017;

(5) Copnor Road: that the proposed change of restriction from double 
yellow lines to a single yellow line (14-metre length) is implemented 
as proposed under TRO 10/2017;

(6) George Street: that the proposed change of restriction from double 
yellow lines to a single yellow line (5-metre length on each side) is 
implemented as proposed under TRO 10/2017.

11. LTP Implementation Plan (AI 4)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support, presented the report.



3

Councillor Stagg questioned if the Eastern Road was to be widened and if 
so where and if the reduced lanes would be returning to two lanes as this 
would have safety implications.  Councillor Stagg was also concerned 
regarding the air quality implications, with the only particulate sensor being 
sited in Gatcombe Park (which is 100m away from the main road) and she 
felt this would be more effective if sited at Velder Avenue.  She also asked 
about the Kirpal Road traffic lights and whether these would be re-
installed.  

Councillor Fleming stated that this report confirms that work will only be 
started after a feasibility study is carried out.

Alan Cufley, as Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
responded that any proposed widening would be only determined by study 
and analysis and would cover the whole corridor not just the Eastern 
Road.  He also clarified that there was close work with colleagues in 
Environmental Health regarding air quality monitoring and some of the 
sensors belong to DEFRA. He confirmed that the Kirpal Road junction 
would be part of the study of junctions and accident statistics but it was 
premature to say what the outcome would be. The aim was also to 
improve the alternative routes for cycling.

Councillor Fleming, as Cabinet Member, was pleased that detailed work 
would be undertaken and he hoped that there would be a significant 
impact in addressing traffic congestion.

The Cabinet Member:
(1) Approved the LTP3 Implementation Plan, eastern corridor road 

link improvements and the improvements to neighbourhood living 
and street environment.

(2) Delegated authority to the Director for Transport, Environment 
and Business Support in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Traffic and Transportation and the Section 151 Officer to agree 
any minor amendments to the Implementation Plan that may be 
required to take account of future funding changes and policy 
announcements.

12. Air Quality Strategy (AI 5)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support, presented the report and accompanying draft strategy which set out 
the importance of clean air; it is estimated that there are 95 early deaths per 
annum in the city for which air pollution is a contributory factor.  The draft 
strategy (appendix A) sets out the areas for renewed focus and improvement, 
partnership working and the need to engage the public via consultation.

Councillor Stagg welcomed the report and reiterated her comment regarding 
particulate sensors at Gatcombe Park which she felt were not at the right site.  
She would be interested to know more about the consultation process. It was 



4

reported that there would be consultation groups as well as online surveys 
and other methods of engagement would be considered to attract a wide 
range of responses.  Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & 
Business Support, suggested that ward councillors also publicise this at their 
surgeries.

Councillor Fleming, as Cabinet Member, was pleased to have this report 
come forward with the first draft air quality strategy for the City Council which 
would now need to go out to consultation and he looked forward to hearing 
back from all those involved, including agencies and individual members of 
the public.

DECISION: approval was given to consult on the draft Air Quality 
Strategy.

The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm.

Councillor Jim Fleming
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


